



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 1207/2025**
LT OVERSEAS NORTH AMERICA & ANR.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. J. Sai Deepak, Senior Advocate
with Mr. R. Abhishek, Mr. Praveen
Kumar & Ms. Sidhi Pramodh Rayadu,
Advocates.

Versus

KS AGRO IMPEX AND ANRDefendants

Through: Mr. Rajiv Nayar, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Ankur Sangal, Mr. Ankit
Arvind, Mr. Shashwat Rakshit, Mr.
Shaurya Pandey & Mr. Rishabh Rao,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **12.11.2025**

IA No. 28045/2025 (for exemption)

1. Exemption is allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 1207/2025

3. Let the Complaint be registered as a Suit.
4. Issue Summons. The learned Counsel for the Defendants accept Summons.
5. Along with the Written Statement(s), the Defendants shall also file an Affidavit of Admission / Denial of the documents of the Plaintiffs, without which the Written Statement(s) shall not be taken on record.
6. Liberty is granted to the Plaintiffs to file Replication(s), if any, within 30 days from the receipt of the Written Statement(s). Along with the

CS(COMM) 1207/2025

Page 1 of 3



Replication(s) filed by the Plaintiffs, an Affidavit of Admission / Denial of the documents of Defendants be filed by the Plaintiffs, without which the Replication(s) shall not be taken on record.

7. In case any Party is placing reliance on a document, which is not in their power and possession, its details and source shall be mentioned in the list of reliance, which shall also be filed with the pleadings.

8. If any of the Parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same shall be sought and given within the prescribed timelines.

9. List before the learned Joint Registrar on 05.01.2026 for completion of service and pleadings.

IA No.28046/2025 (O-XI R-1(4) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908)

10. The present Application has been filed on behalf of the Plaintiffs under Order XI Rule 1(4) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”) as applicable to Commercial Suits under the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 (“CC Act”) seeking leave to place on record additional documents.

11. The Plaintiffs are permitted to file additional documents in accordance with the provisions of the CC Act and the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.

12. Accordingly, the Application stands disposed of.

IA No.28044/2025 (U/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of CPC)

13. Issue Notice.

14. The learned Counsel for the Defendants accepts Notice.

15. Let the Reply to the present Application be filed within a period of three weeks. The Reply shall also disclose the inventory of the stocks available with the Defendants under the Impugned Mark ‘DOUBLE CHABI ROYAL



‘ and the sales figures with effect from the year 2013 along with all the invoices of the Impugned Mark ‘DOUBLE CHABI ROYAL



‘. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

16. List before this Court on 16.12.2025.

IA No.28047/2025 (for Appointment of Local Commissioner)

19. In view of the order passed in IA No.28044/2025, the learned Senior Counsel for the Plaintiffs does not press this Application.

17. Accordingly, the same stands disposed of.

TEJAS KARIA, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025

‘gsr’