



\$~43

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 1207/2025**  
**LT OVERSEAS NORTH AMERICA & ANR. ....Plaintiffs**  
Through: Mr. Praveen Kumar, Mr. R. Abhishek  
& Ms. Sidhi Pramodh, Advocates.

Versus

**KS AGRO IMPEX AND ANR ....Defendants**  
Through: Mr. C.M. Lall, Senior Advocate with  
Mr. Ankur Sangal, Mr. Ankit Arvind,  
Mr. Shashwat Rakshit, Mr. S. Pandey  
& Ms. Ananya Mehan, Advocates.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA**

**ORDER**  
**16.12.2025**

%

**IA No.28044/2025**

1. The learned Senior Counsel for the Defendants submitted that Reply to the present Application has been filed only on 15.12.2025.
2. The learned Counsel for the Defendants is directed to ensure that the same is placed on record. The Registry is directed to take the Reply on record, irrespective of the delay, if any, in filing the same. The delay, if any, in filing the Reply is hereby condoned.
3. The learned Counsel for the Plaintiffs seeks time to file Rejoinder to the said Reply. Accordingly, Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks.
4. List for hearing on 23.03.2026.

**TEJAS KARIA, J**

**DECEMBER 16, 2025**  
**'gsr'**