



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1207/2025**

LT OVERSEAS NORTH AMERICA & ANR.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. R. Abhishek, Mr. Sidhi
Pramodh R. & Mr. Praveen
Kumar, Advs.

versus

KS AGRO IMPEX AND ANR

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Shaurya Pandey, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

05.01.2026

%

The summons were accepted by both the defendants before the Hon'ble Court on 12.11.2025 and till date no written statement has been filed, upon filing of the written statement as per law, then replication be filed in accordance with law.

The parties are also directed to file the photocopies of their admitted-documents, if not already filed and the joint schedule of the documents.

Parties are also directed to inspect and flag their documents before the date of admission/denial.

The defendants are also at liberty to file the additional affidavit of admission/denial, if any document is filed alongwith the replication.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on **23.04.2026**.



IA No. 28044/2025 (u/o XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

Reply has been filed by the defendants. Same be taken on record. Rejoinder be filed as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 16.12.2025.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 5, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any